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SuriMAaTI SAVITRY DEVI NIGAM:
Were these posts advertised in the United Kingdom?

Dr. MONO MOHAN DAS- Yes.

SHrR1 RAJENDRA PRATAP SINHA:
Is it a fact, Sir, that the salaries offered in connection with these posts are not attractive enough to attract suitable persons? '

'Dr. MONO MOHAN DAS: No, Sir, that is not a fact.

Dr. RADHA KUMUD MOOKERJI:
Is the Government aware that as many as 67 posts have been lying vacant in this Institute for more than one year causing grave dislocation of higher technological studies at the Institute?

Dr. MONO MOHAN DAS: Yes, Sir.
Of the number of posts lying vacant for over twelve months, 39 have to be filled up by the U.P.S.C. and 72 by the Employment Exchange. !

Dr. RADHA KUMUD MCOKERJI:
Do Government contemplate any long-term plan for recruitment to fill these vacant posts in this Institute? And may I again emphasise the other and more difficult point ind ask whether Government should, under these intellectual conditions embark upon costlier ventures of this kind at some other places where the institutes, no doubt—I mean the buildings—will be constructed, but the personnel required to run these institutes would be again not forthcoming?

Dr. MONO MOHAN DAS: As I have said, Sir, Government is making arrangements for having proper personnel in these lines. For cxample we have already arranged for scholarships for sending 25 of our students each year from teaching institutions to go to foreign countries ind {o get themselves trained. Then nbout the establishment of the Western Higher Technological Institute in Bombay, we have arranged with the Russian Government to send 20 of our students to Russia to qualify themselves for filling up these posts.
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INDUSTRIAL CREDIT AND INVESTMENT
CORPORATION

*284. SHRT B. C. GHOSE: Will the Minister for FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Industrial Credit and Investment Corporation has, after the nationalisation of life insurance, made any representation to Government regarding the holdings of life insurance companies in the share capital of the Corporation; and

(b) if so, (i) what is the nature of that representation and (ii) what has been Government’s reply to the same?

Tue DEPUTY MINISTER ror FIN-ANCE (SHrr B. R. BHacaT): (a) Yes,
Sir.

(b) The Chairman of the Industrial Credit and Investment Corporation of India, Ltd., brought to the notice of Government the fact that as a result of nationalisation of life insurance, the shares of the insurance companies held in the investment port-folio of the Corporation would pass into Government hands, thereby affecting the wholly private character of the Corporation. Government in their reply stated that although the extent of Government’s ownership of such shares was not yet known, they would assure the Corporation that they had no intention of taking advantage of this incidental result of the nationalisation of life insurance companies to interfere in the day-to-day work ot the Corporation.

3SHrr B. C. GHOSE: Sir, may I know if the Investment Corporation expressed any opinion or fear as regards this taking over of life insurance business by Government and the ownership of certain shares that would pass into Government hands as a result thereof?

Suri B. R. BHAGAT: Sir, as 1 statea in my reply, they brought this fact to the notice of Government and although they did not express any explicit fear, there was an implied apprehension about interference in the day to day


Oral Answers

2825

work of this Corporation. result of the clear statement by the Government that they had no intention of interfering in the day to day work, I think the fear, if any, of the Corporation has been allayed.

Surr B. C. GHOSE: Sir, is it not a fact that the Government already held certain shares of the Corporation and whether Government should not have pointed out to the Carporation that such a reference was not at all called for and was not in the national interest?

sar1 B. R. BHAGAT: Sir, I could not follow the question.

SHr1 B. C. GHOSE: What I want to know is whether instead of pointing out to the Investment Corporation that there was no question of any interference in the private sector, the Government should not have pointed out to them that such a reference was not at all called for and ihat the Corporation should not have indulged in such an expression of opinion or fear?

Sur1 B. R. BHAGAT: No, Sir, the very nature of the agreement between the Government and the Corporation and the whole history of how the Corporation came into being show that this Corporation will be a wholly privately owned corporation. But the fact that the Government although incidentally, came to hold a certain

' percentage of the shares of the Corporation did create a new situation in which I think the Corporation was justified in bringing this fact to the notice of Government.

SHrI B. C. GHOSE: Then do I understand, Sir, that there was an agreement, implied or explicit, with the Corporation that the Government would have no shares in this Corporation?

Surt B. R. BHAGAT: Government did have no shares in the beginning.
This fact that the insurance companies had shares and when they were nationalised the Government got these shares is only incidental. Government did not intend to have any shares.

SHRI B. C. GHOSE: Sir, my question is: Apart from this nationalisation of life insurance business, when this Corporation was set up, was there any agreement, implied or explicit, that shares in
this Corporation?

Surt B. R. BHAGAT: There was nothing like this in the letter of the Agreement, but it was there in the spirit of it.

Surr H. D. RAJAH: What is the meaning of privately owned, Sir? We do not understand that.

Surr B. C. GHOSE: Is it 100 per cent. privately owned or 60 per cent. privately owned or what?

Mr. CHAIRMAN: Order, order.

Surr B. R. BHAGAT: It is privately owned, Sir, and Governinent had no shares in it in the beginning.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: They want to know whether there was any explicit agreement that Government would have no shares at all. That is the question; is it not?

Surt B. C. GHOSE: Yes, Sir.

Surt H. D. RAJAH: Yes, Sir.

SHrI B. R. BHAGAT: The Agreement did not in so many words say that the Government will not have any shares but the fact that the Government did not have any shares means that it was the intention.

SHrr C. P. PARIKH: What is the total value of these shares?

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: Which
“These shares” means what?

shares?
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Surt C. P. PARIKH: The shares held by the insurance companies ir the Investment Corporation.

Surt B. R. BHAGAT: As I said in the reply, the extent of the share is not known but I understand that the Chairman of the Corporation in his speech at the annual meeting of the Board of Directors said that these shares were to the tune of about 18 per cent. .

Ssrl B. C. GHOSE: I should like to know whether Government considers that 18 per cent. shareholding by Government gave any cause to the Investment Corporation to write to the Government to say that they feared interference by the Government in the affairs of the Corporation?

Surt B. R. BHAGAT:
information, Sir.

I have no

Surt H. D. RAJAH: Is the hon.
Minister aware that under the Indian Insurance Act no investment in a private company can be made more than to the extent of 10 per cent. of the total shares of the Life Insurance Company? That being so, how did this corporation happen to held 18 per cent. of the shares in its register?

Surt B. R. BHAGAT: Originally, these shares were held by a large number of companies.

Surr H. D. RAJAH: This is prohibited under the law.

Surt M. C. SHAH: I may inform hon. Members that the Corporation is vet t®» be formed. All the companies have been taken over and, therefore, that section of the Insurance Act will not apply unless specifically mentioned in the Bill for the creation of a Life Insurance Corporation.
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+[STUpENTS FROM NEPAL, BHUTAN, AND
SIKKIM STUDYING IN INDIA

+285. Surr NAWAB SINGH CHAU-HAN: Will the Minister for EpucaTion be pleased to state:

(a) the number of students from Nepal, Bhutan and Sikkim who are studying in India at the cost of the Government of India; and

(b) what are the subjects that are being studied by them?]
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t{Tue DEPUTY MINISTER For

EDUCATION (Dr. Mono MOHAN
Das): (a) 219.

(b) Arts, Humanities, Science, Law, Medicine, Agriculture, Teachers’ Training Courses, Commerce, Library Science, Technology, Engineering, Overseer’s and Draftsman’s courses, Military Training, School Studies,

Mining, Geology, Sanitary Inspector’s Course, Mines and applied Geology,
Surveying, ete.]

Surt H. D. RAJAH: It s all Greek and Latin, Sir.

TEnghsh translation.

